5 Net interest spread is the difference between the average interest rate earned on average interest-earning assets and the

average interest rate paid on average interest-bearing liabilities.
6 Net interest margin is net interest income expressed as a percentage of average interest-earning assets.

Net interest income in 2008 was c 12.5 billion, an increase of c 3.6 billion, or 41%, from 2007. Both total interest
and similar income and total interest expenses in 2008 were significantly below those of 2007, mainly reflecting
the overall decline in interest levels as central banks globally cut rates during 2008 in response to the credit
crunch. The decrease in interest expenses was more pronounced than the decrease in interest income.
Although Deutsche Bank’s average interest-bearing liabilities volume increased by c 29.6 billion, or 3%, in 2008,
its ability to fund at significantly lower rates compared to 2007 was the main reason for the widening of its net
interest spread by 49 basis points and of its net interest margin by 30 basis points.

Net Gains (Losses) on Financial Assets/Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss

The following table sets forth data related to the Net gains (losses) on financial assets/liabilities at fair value
through profit or loss.

in c m.
(unless stated otherwise) 2008 2007 in g m. in %

2008 increase
(decrease) from

2007

(unaudited) (unaudited)
CIB – Sales & Trading (equity) ..... (1,513) 3,335 (4,848) N/M
CIB � Sales & Trading (debt and other products) ..... (6,647) 3,858 (10,505) N/M
Other ..... (1,832) (18) (1,814) N/M
Total net gains (losses) on financial assets/liabilities at

fair value through profit or loss..... (9,992) 7,175 (17,167) N/M

Source: Deutsche Bank Annual Report 2009 on Form 20-F
N/M – Not meaningful

Net gains (losses) on financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit or loss from CIB — Sales & Trading
(debt and other products) were net losses of c 6.6 billion in 2008, compared to net gains of c 3.9 billion in 2007.
This development was mainly driven by mark-downs relating to reserves against monoline insurers, provisions
against residential mortgage-backed securities and commercial real estate loans and significant losses in

78

Deutsche Bank’s credit trading businesses, including its proprietary trading businesses in the third and fourth

[…]

Other ..... 610 240 786 59 453 2,148
Total ..... 19,335 5,919 24,840 2,567 4,047 56,708

Source: Deutsche Bank Annual Report 2009 on Form 20-F
1 Fair value of derivative positions is c 250 million.
2 Certain positions have been reclassified from trading and available for sale into loans in accordance with IAS 39, “Reclassification

of Financial Assets” which became effective on July 1, 2008. For an explanation of the impact of the reclassification please see
Note 12 to the consolidated financial statements of Deutsche Bank for the fiscal year 2009 which are included in the “Financial
Statements” section of this Registration Document, and the section “— Results of Operations — Comparison of the Fiscal
Years ended December 31, 2009 and 2008 — Results of Operations by Segment — Corporate Banking & Securities Corporate
Division — Amendments to IAS 39 and IFRS 7, “Reclassification of Financial Assets”.”

93

in c m.

Financial
assets at
fair value
through
profit or
loss(1)

Financial
assets

available
for sale

Loans(2) Cash and
cash

equivalents

Other assets Total assets
Asset typeDecember 31, 2008 (unaudited)

Category:

Group sponsored ABCP conduits ..... – 30 24,523 6 132 24,691
Group sponsored securitizations(2) ..... 8,447 – 1,324 41 307 10,119
Third party sponsored securitizations ..... 546 – 533 1 148 1,228
Repackaging and investment products . . . . . 9,012 1,847 101 935 2,224 14,119
Mutual funds ..... 7,005 – – 3,328 45 10,378
Structured transactions ..... 3,327 202 5,066 22 416 9,033
Operating entities(2) ..... 1,810 3,497 1,986 600 1,472 9,365
Other ..... 415 307 926 485 839 2,972
Total ..... 30,562 5,883 34,459 5,418 5,583 81,905

Source: Deutsche Bank Annual Report 2009 on Form 20-F
1 Fair value of derivative positions is c 391 million.
2 Certain positions have been reclassified from trading and available for sale into loans in accordance with IAS 39, “Reclassification

of Financial Assets” which became effective on July 1, 2008. For an explanation of the impact of the reclassification please see
Note 12 to the consolidated financial statements of Deutsche Bank for the fiscal year 2009 which are included in the “Financial
Statements” section of this Registration Document.

Group Sponsored ABCP Conduits

Deutsche Bank sets up, sponsors and administers its own asset-backed commercial paper (ABCP) programs. These